

No. 16-1140

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE ADVOCATES,
DBA NIFLA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
CHAD A. READLER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General
HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*
JONATHAN C. BOND
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
DOUGLAS N. LETTER
MARK R. FREEMAN
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument.....	9
Argument.....	12
I. The standard of First Amendment scrutiny that applies to laws compelling speech depends on the context	12
A. Laws that require professionals to make disclosures related to their own services generally are subject to review under <i>Zauderer</i> or heightened scrutiny	13
B. The parties’ categorical arguments for different standards of scrutiny lack merit.....	18
II. The Licensed Notice violates the First Amendment	24
A. The Licensed Notice fails under heightened scrutiny.....	24
B. The Court need not decide whether the Licensed Notice discriminates on the basis of viewpoint	31
III. The Unlicensed Notice does not violate the First Amendment	33
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Meat Inst. v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Barker v. Capotosto</i> , 875 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa 2016).....	21
<i>Barsky v. Board of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954).....	16
<i>Board of Trs. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	17, 18, 25, 27, 30

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	21, 22
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	29
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 854 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	12, 20
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery County</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013).....	26, 34
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	31
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	18, 30
<i>Dent v. West Va.</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	15
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	29
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 435 (2014).....	28, 34
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	20, 36
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	15
<i>Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , No. 16-2325, 2018 WL 298142 (4th Cir. Jan. 5, 2018).....	32
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	15, 35
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 2048 (2015).....	17
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	16
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	31
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz P. A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	14, 15, 20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Moore-King v. County of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	22
<i>New York State Rest. Ass’n v. New York City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	10, 13, 16, 17, 18
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 2871 and 134 S. Ct. 2881 (2014).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	10, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	21
<i>Primus, In re</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	22, 23
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	15
<i>R. M. J., In re</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	14
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	19, 20
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	12, 23, 25, 28, 35
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	28
<i>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Ass’n</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988)	28
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	31
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	24
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F. 3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	28
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	12, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	17
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	21

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	12
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	11, 12, 28
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I (Free Speech Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	1, 7
21 U.S.C. 343(q)(5)(H).....	30
21 U.S.C. 343(r)(6)(C).....	30
29 U.S.C. 627	30
29 U.S.C. 657(c)(1).....	30
42 U.S.C. 238n.....	7, 32
42 U.S.C. 300-7(c)	32
42 U.S.C. 2000(e)-10	30
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code:	
§§ 2000 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2012)	2
§§ 4000 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2011)	2
Cal. Health & Safety Code (West Supp. 2018):	
§§ 1200 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2016)	2
§ 1204 (West 2016).....	29
§ 1206(h) (West 2016).....	29
§ 123471(a).....	4, 29, 32
§ 123471(b)	5, 33
§ 123471(c).....	4, 5, 29
§ 123471(c)(1)	32
§ 123471(c)(2)	32
§ 123472(a).....	3, 32
§ 123472(a)(1).....	4

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 123472(a)(2)	4
§ 123472(a)(3)	4
§ 123472(b)	5, 6, 35
§ 123472(b)(1)	6, 34
§ 123472(b)(2)	6
§ 123473(a)	6
California Reproductive Freedom, Accountability, Comprehensive Care, and Transparency Act, 2015 Cal. Stat. 5351-5354 (Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 123470 <i>et seq.</i> (West Supp. 2018)).....	3, 26, 27, 33, 34
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code (West Supp. 2018):	
§ 14132(aa)(1)	2
§ 14132(aa)(8)	2
17 C.F.R.:	
Sections 229.10 <i>et seq.</i>	30
Section 243.100	30
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Analysis of Assembly Bill No. 775: Assemb. Comm. on Health, 2015-2016 Reg. Sess. (2015)</i>	26
California Dep’t of Health Care Servs.:	
<i>Medi-Cal Eligibility and Covered California – Frequently Asked Questions</i> , http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/medi-cal/eligibility/Pages/MediCalFAQs2014a.aspx#1 (last visited Jan. 16, 2018)	2
<i>Medi-Cal Overview</i> , http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/medi-cal/Pages/default.aspx (last visited Jan. 16, 2018)	2
<i>What does Family PACT cover?</i> , http://www.familypact.org/Get%20Covered/what-does-family-pact-cover (last updated Aug. 9, 2017)	2

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Health & Human Servs. Agency, California Dep't of Health Care Servs., <i>All Plan Letter 15-020</i> (Sept. 30, 2015), <a href="http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Documents/MMCDAPLsand
PolicyLetters/APL2015/APL15-020.pdf">http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/ formsandpubs/Documents/MMCDAPLsand PolicyLetters/APL2015/APL15-020.pdf	2
